
 
 
 
 
 

    

Our Ref:  

Contact: Alan Maher 

Tel: 01246 217391 

Email: Alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

Date: Wednesday, 11 May 2022 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held on Thursday, 19 May 2022, at 4.30 pm 
at the District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 6NG. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

 
Cabinet Members 

 

  
Councillor A Dale (Chair) Councillor C Cupit (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor M Foster Councillor J Kenyon 
Councillor P Parkin Councillor A Powell 
Councillor C Renwick  
  

 
For further information about this meeting please contact Interim Governance 
Manager, Alan Maher, Alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 01246 217391 
 
 

Notice of Meeting to be held in Private 
 
It is intended that part of this meeting will be held in private under the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. The matters to be considered in private are listed under the heading Private 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:Alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 

Session. The categories of exempt information that are likely to be disclosed during the 
discussion of these items, as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, are listed below each item. 
 
No representations have been received requesting that these items be open to the public. 

 

Page 2



 

A G E N D A 
 

Public Session 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 11) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Leader to sign the attached Minutes of the 
meeting of Cabinet held on Thursday 3 March 2022. 
 

4   Council Plan Targets Performance Update - October to March 2022  (Pages 
12 - 43) 
 

 Report of Councillor A Dale, Leader of the Council 
 

5   County Wide Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy  (Pages 44 - 94) 
 

 Report of Councillor C Renwick, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community 
Safety 
 

6   Dronfield Burial Ground  (Pages 95 - 98) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 

7   Urgent Items (Public)   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulation 11.  
 

8   Exclusion of Public   
 

 The Leader to move:-  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, (as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006).  [The category of exempt information is stated after each item].  
 

Private Session 
 

9   Sharley Park Tag Advice / Low Carbon  (Pages 99 - 112) 
 

 Report of Councillor A Powell, Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Communities and 

Page 3



 

Communications 
 
Key Decision                                                                                    Paragraph 3 
 

10   Compulsory Purchase Order - Empty Property  (Pages 113 - 135) 
 

 Report of Councillor C Renwick, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community 
Safety 
 
Key Decision                                                                                   Paragraph 3                                                                         
 

11   Urgent Items (Private)   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulations 5 and 11.  
 

___________ 
 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 3 MARCH 2022 
 

Present: 
 
  

Councillor Charlotte Cupit (Vice Chair, in the Chair) 
 

Councillor Mark Foster Councillor Jeremy Kenyon 
Councillor Alan Powell  
 
Also Present: 
 
M Broughton Director of Growth and Assets 
L Hickin Managing Director - Head of Paid Service 
J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources & (Section 151 Officer) 
S Sternberg Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
K Apps Assistant Director of Economic Development, Regeneration 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
A Maher Interim Governance Manager 
 
 
CAB/
84/2
1-22 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors A Dale, P Parkin and 
C Renwick.  
 

CAB/
85/2
1-22 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
 

CAB/
86/2
1-22 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 27 January 
2022 were approved as a true record. 
 

CAB/
87/2
1-22 

Medium Term Financial Plan - Budget Monitoring (Q3) 
 
The report to Cabinet updated Members on the Council’s General Fund, the 
Housing Revenue Account and the Capital Programme for the third quarter of the 
2021-22 financial year.  The report also provided an update on the Council’s 
Treasury Management activity and in particular, on the loans, repayments and 
investments which had been made.   
 
Cabinet heard how the General Fund was currently forecast to be underspent. 
The report explained the reasons for this. In particular, Members were informed 
about lower employment expenditure due to staffing vacancies, additional Leisure 
Service income and lower than expected Council Tax Administration costs. 
 
Cabinet considered the continued impact of the Coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic 
on the Council’s services. The report explained the support which had been 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

provided by Government to help offset this impact. 
 
Members discussed the report. They noted the robust control of the Council’s 
budget that had been maintained throughout the financial year, and the progress 
which had been made towards achieving service transformation and other 
efficiency measures. Members supported this progress and recognised the 
important contribution it would make towards addressing the Council’s underlying 
forecast budget deficits.  
 
RESOLVED - That Cabinet noted the budget monitoring position for October to 
December 2021 (Quarter Three), as set out in the report. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To inform Cabinet of the financial position of the 
Council following the third quarter’s Budget Monitoring exercise for the General 
Fund, the Housing Revenue Account, Capital Programme and Treasury 
Management activity. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - None. The report provided 
information about the financial position against the Council’s previously approved 
budget.   
 

CAB/
88/2
1-22 

Emotional Health and Wellbeing of Young People 
 
The report to Cabinet explained that Derbyshire County Council had offered to 
provide funding to help improve the emotional health and wellbeing of young 
people. Members were asked to agree this funding and for it to be used to 
contract an organisation or group of organisations to deliver on a range of 
objectives, to protect and support the emotional health and wellbeing of children 
and young people. This would include support to those young people whose 
wellbeing had suffered as a result of the Coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak.  
 
Cabinet considered the report.  Members welcomed the County Council’s offer of 
financial support and endorsed the proposed approach. Cabinet heard that much 
of the preparatory work for this initiative had been carried out in conjunction with 
Bolsover District Council. Members recognised that there would be financial and 
[...]
 options of not 
increasing the fixed penalties, or increasing them by a greater amount than 
recommended, were considered but rejected for the reasons specified in the 
report. 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
 

CAB/
91/2
1-22 

Urgent Items (Public) 
 
None.   
 

CAB/
92/2
1-22 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion 
of the following item(s) of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). [The category of exempt information is stated after each item].  
 

CAB/
93/2
1-22 

Housing at North Wingfield (Whiteleas) Development 
 
The report to Cabinet sought approval to progress with the proposed 
development of 72 mixed tenure new build homes, on vacant Council-owned land 
at Whiteleas Avenue, North Wingfield.  Members were reminded that the Council 
intended to develop this scheme in partnership with Rykneld Homes Limited. 
They also noted the contribution that it would make to towards providing new 
homes for the District in line with the Council Plan objectives. 
 
Members discussed the report and endorsed the proposed approach.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That Cabinet approved the proposal to develop 72 new mixed tenure 

homes on the vacant Council Owned land at Whiteleas Avenue, North 
Wingfield. 

 
(2) That Cabinet recommended to Council approval of the necessary 

borrowing to fund the development, as specified in the report. 
 
(3) That Cabinet recommended to Council the inclusion of this development in 

the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme.  
 

(4) That Cabinet considers and approves any change of mix required to the 
development as a result of changing economic and or market conditions.  

 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To enable the delivery of new homes in the District, 
in line with the Council’s commitment to deliver high
[...]
 changes to the Joint ICT Service. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION – To enable the Joint ICT Service to protect the 
Council and partner authorities from ransomware and other cyber-attacks on their 
electronic information and Communication Systems. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - Taking no action and other 
options were considered but rejected for the reasons specified in the report. 
 
                                                                                              Paragraphs 1, 3 and 4 
 

CAB/
96/2
1-22 

Urgent Items (Private) 
 
None.  
 

CAB/
97/2
1-22 

Coronavirus (Covid-19) Contingency Planning Update 
 
Cabinet received an update on the contingency planning arrangements that were 
now ongoing at a regional and national level to help combat the outbreak of the 
Coronavirus (Covid-19). 
 

Page 11



North East Derbyshire Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

Council Plan Targets Performance Update October to March 2022 
 

19 May 2022 
 

Report of Councillor A Dale, Leader of the Council 
 
 

Classification: This report is public    
 
Report By:  Kath Drury, Information, Engagement & Performance Manager 
 
Contact Officer:  As above 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To report the outturns for the Council Plan 2019-2023 targets as of 31/03/22. 
 
Out of the 80 targets: 
 
• 27 (34%) are on track 
• 2 (2%) achieved during Q4 (1 behind target) and 25 (31%) achieved 

previously 

 13 (16%) achieved their annual outturn for 2021/22 
• 9 (11%) have failed to meet their outturn in 2021/22, 8 (10%) of which have 

been affected in part by Covid 19 restrictions in 2021/22. 
• 1 (1%) has been placed on alert  
• 3 (4%) are recommended for withdrawal from framework 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That outturns against the Council Plan 2019-2023 targets be noted. 
2. That targets ECO 30, ENV 08 and SER 03 be withdrawn from the corporate 

performance framework for the reasons stated in the report.  
 

Approved by The Leader 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk: 
[...]
wal:  

o ECO 30 - Establish and deliver NED Weekly Apprenticeship hour – 
no take-up by business for this service (see note in appendix) 

 5 targets have been achieved previously (ECO 04 ECO 09 ECO 16 ECO 20 
ECO 21) 

 
2.3 Our Environment - Protecting and promoting the character of our District 

 16 targets in total  
 4 targets achieved their outturn for 2021/22: 

o ENV 09 - Develop and deliver 2 climate change community 
information events per year ECO 15 - Deliver a bi-annual jobs fair to 
support jobs and skills 

o ENV 10 - Deliver 1 climate change training event for Parish Councils 

per year 

o ENV 14 - Undertake 15 litter picks and Love Where You Live 

initiatives per year   

o ENV 16 - Measure %age of all reports of fly-tipping referred for 

investigation to be responded to within 3 working days (set baseline 

in 19/20 for 20/21 onwards)   

 1 target on track 

 1 target has failed as it has not achieved its intended yearly outturn: 

o ENV 17 - Measure %age of cases of waste crime (Duty of Care and 

fly-tipping) where sufficient evidence to prosecute has been 

identified, are progressed to legal services, with a prosecution file, 

within 60 days (set baseline in 19/20 for 20/21 onwards)   

 1 target recommended for withdrawal: 

Page 14

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A328%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A328%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A328%26type%3DOBJPAGE


o ENV 08 - Develop a Climate Change Communications Strategy by 
April 2021 – this is a supporting activity to the new climate change 
strategy in development (see note in appendix) 

 1 target on alert as it may not achieve its outturn by March 2023: 
o ENV 13 - Increase the number of fixed p
[...]
14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A418%26type%3DOBJPAGE


 

 

Achieved behind target 

SER 18 - Review the Council's Petition 
Scheme by Annual Council 2020 

Operations 
Cllr Mark Foster 

Achieved 
behind 
target  

The review went to and was endorsed by Standards 
Committee in January 2022. It will be agreed at Council on 
25 April as formal change to the Constitution. 

 
Failed 

ENV 17 - Measure %age of cases of waste 
crime (Duty of Care and fly-tipping) where 
sufficient evidence to prosecute has been 
identified, are progressed to legal services, 
with a prosecution file, within 60 days (set 
baseline in 19/20 for 20/21 onwards)   

Operations 
Cllr Cupit 
 

Failed 
2021/22  

 
1 legal case which did not meet the 60 day target.  Overall 
throughout the year there have been 4 legal cases, none of 
which had prosecution files prepared within 60 days. Due 
to an unfilled vacancy and unexpected staff turnover in the 
Environmental Enforcement Team, processing case files 
has been impacted.  The new approach to recording and 
monitoring prosecution case files has been delayed due to 
IT system configuration errors which have been raised with 
the IT provider.  It is expected this will be implemented in 
2022/23.  The recruitment challenges in the team have 
now been resolved and as such from April 2022/23 all new 
cases should meet the 90 day target timescale. 
 
Target 100% Actual 0% 

 

 
Failed 2021/22 (Covid Affected in part) 

SER 12 - Ensure that monthly car parking 
patrols are undertaken outside schools within 
the District   

Cllr Cupit 
Operations 
 

Failed  
2021/22 
Covid 
Affected 

Due to vacancies, the Enforcement Team was staffed by 
just 3 Enforcement Officers working across both Councils, 
with one retiring in January. The Service recognises the 
value of parking patrols and remains committed to 
resuming this initiative when resources are available. 
However this initiative carries no enforcement powers, 
duties or resp
[...]
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A383%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B00E3B14B-56BB-4EF2-BD06-85B65FA2A68D%7D%26object%3DO11%3A383%26type%3DOBJPAGE


 

 

ENV 14 - Undertake 15 litter picks and Love 
Where You Live initiatives per year   

Operations 
Cllr Cupit 
 

Achieved 
2021/22 

April. 3 out of the 4 planned during Quarter 4 took place. In 
addition, 3 other patrols have been added onto Quarter 4 
data, as these had been recorded late earlier in the year 
and didn't meet the reporting deadlines for the Quarter 
they actually took place in. Overall the service carried out 
16 proactive patrols, which was 1 more than the target. 
 
16 - Achieved 2021/22 

ENV 16 - Measure %age of all reports of fly-
tipping referred for investigation to be 
responded to within 3 working days (set 
baseline in 19/20 for 20/21 onwards)   

Operations 
Cllr Cupit 
 

Achieved 
2021/22 

April. 37 out of 39 were responded to within 3 working 
days. Figures have been updated retrospectively as the 
report used to collate this indicator was set up to include 
some pollution control requests which shouldn't have been 
. Overall performance for the year was above target at 
94% 

ENV 17 - Measure %age of cases of waste 
crime (Duty of Care and fly-tipping) where 
sufficient evidence to prosecute has been 
identified, are progressed to legal services, 
with a prosecution file, within 60 days (set 
baseline in 19/20 for 20/21 onwards)   

Operations 
Cllr Cupit 
 

Failed 
2021/22  

 
April 1 legal case which did not meet the 60 day 
target.  Overall throughout the year there have been 4 
legal cases, none of which had prosecution files prepared 
within 60 days. Due to an unfilled vacancy and unexpected 
staff turnover in the Environmental Enforcement Team, 
processing case files has been impacted.  The new 
approach to recording and monitoring prosecution cas
[...]
ategy is ambitious and our vision is “working collaboratively across 

Derbyshire to prevent and reduce homelessness – making it everyone’s 
responsibility.  

 
2.3 The strategy will meet the vision and aims through the delivery of 4 clear 

priorities:  
 

1. Make homelessness everyone’s responsibility through a system wide 
approach  

2. Prevent homelessness and respond through early intervention and 
personalised solutions 

3. End rough sleeping and repeat homelessness 
4. Develop sustainable supported and settled housing solutions 

 
2.4 The Director of Public Health for Derbyshire is a signatory and the strategy will 

sit under the Health & Wellbeing Board. This represents a significant shift in 
how homelessness strategies are implemented. With the strategy sitting within 
the wider health spectrum this means that we have a huge opportunity to 
transform housing and homelessness services for the people we serve.  

 
2.5 The Derbyshire strategy will serve as the council’s main homelessness & rough 

sleeping strategy for 5 years.  
 
2.6 We will be creating a project worker post funded via the district and borough 

councils to deliver on the action plan. We have received confirmation from 
Derbyshire County Council that they intend to help fund this post with us.  

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The previous two years have brought us to a unique position whereby there is 

now a broad consensus that we are stronger by working together.     
 
3.2 By adopting this strategy we will be able to meet the continued challenges 

ahead such as meeting the needs of those with multiple and complex needs 
and the coming issues related to the increases in the cost of living.    

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 We proceed with our own homelessness strategy  
 

Page 47



4.2 We would not have the added support of the other district and borough councils 
and the influence and added value of Derbyshire County Councils involvement.  
[...]
anaging Director the statutory power 
to resolve a dispute between Unstone Parish Council and Dronfield Town Council 
concerning the Dronfield and District Joint Burial Committee and the Cemetery 
Advisory Committee. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. To delegate to the Managing Director the power to determine whether the 

Dronfield and District Joint Burial Committee and any involvement by Unstone 
Parish Council in the Cemetery Advisory Committee should be ended; 

 
2. To delegate the preparation of the procedure for determining the above to the 

Managing Director in consultation with the Assistant Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer. 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder – not applicable 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

There are no financial implications 
On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

Under the Local Government Act 1972 (LGA 1972), Schedule 26, para 4 it says that 
where a joint committee was established under para 2 of that Schedule and the parties 
are not in agreement the District Council may affect the dissolution 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

Page 95

Agenda Item 6



 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

No impact on staffing 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet ☐ 

SMT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

No. No
[...]
r a Joint 

Committee should continue or not. It is proposed that this is done by asking 

the UPC and DTC to submit their arguments in writing and that the Managing 

Director will then make a decision on the papers. Details of the process, 

including timings, is to be finalised and it is suggested that this be delegated 

to the Managing Director in consultation with Assistant Director of Governance 

and Monitoring Officer. 

3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
 
3.1 A decision of this nature is an executive decision which would normally be taken 

by Cabinet.  However due to the number of Cabinet members who would need 
to declare a prejudicial interest it is proposed that this decision is delegated to 
the Managing Director. 

 
3.2  It will be necessary to prepare a procedure for all the parties to follow. A 

procedure based on written representations is common in a number of other 
quasi-judicial fields and is considered to be appropriate by officers in this case. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not to delegate the decision to the Managing Director.  All but 3 Cabinet 

members are either UPC or DTC parish councillors. The quorum for Cabinet is 
3 which will leave no room for any further absences. Also due to the sensitive 

Page 97



nature of this matter it is considered prudent to ask an officer to determine the 
dispute rather than members. 

 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

None   

  

  

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 
 
 

 

Page 98



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 106

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 112

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 120

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Council Plan Targets Performance Update - October to March 2022
	Item 4 - App 1 Council plan Targets Performance

	5 County Wide Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy
	Item 5 - App 1 Derbyshire Homelessness Strategy
	Item 5 - App 2 - Policy Framework and Legislative Background

	6 Dronfield Burial Ground
	9 Sharley Park Tag Advice / Low Carbon
	Appendix A - TAG Active
	Appendix B - Business Case

	10 Compulsory Purchase Order - Empty Property
	Item 11 - App 1 valuation of property
	Item 11 - Appendix 2 Timeline




Minutes of the meeting

CABINET

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2022

Present:

Councillor Alex Dale (Chair) (in the Chair)
Councillor Charlotte Cupit (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Jeremy Kenyon Councillor Alan Powell

Also Present:

M Broughton Director of Growth and Assets

J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources & (Section 151 Officer)

L Hickin Managing Director - Head of Paid Service

S Lee Assistant Director of Transformation & Communications and SIRO
C Mills Assistant Director - Leisure

S Sternberg Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer

A Maher Interim Governance Manager

CAB/ Apologies for Absence
98/2
1-22  Apologies were received from Councillor C Renwick.

With the agreement of the Chair, Councillor M Foster and Councillor P Parkin
contributed to the meeting virtually, through the electronic Conference Call
system. They did not participate in the decisions taken by Cabinet at the meeting.

CAB/ Declarations of Interest

99/2

1-22  Councillor A Dale and Councillor A Powell declared an interest in Item 6,
Dronfield Burial Ground, in their capacity as Dronfield Town Councillors (Clir Dale
and Powell) and as an Unstone Town Councillor (Clir Dale). Following advice
from the Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer they confirmed
that they would take part in Cabinet’s discussion and determination on the matter.

Councillor M Foster and Councillor P Parkin also declared an interest in Item 6,
Dronfield Burial Ground, in their capacity as Dronfield Town Councillors. They
would continue to contribute to the meeting through the electronic Conference
Call system, but would not participate in Cabinet’s determination on the matter.

CAB/ Minutes of the Last Meeting

100/

21- RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 were
22 approved as a true record.

CAB/ Council Plan Targets Performance Update - October to March 2022

101/

21- The report to Cabinet set out performance achieved against the Council Plan
22 targets. The report recommended that four targets be now withdrawn from the




CAB/
102/
21-
22

performance framework. These included SER 03 — to deliver £2M savings
through the Transformation Programme by 2023. Members were informed that
this specific target would no longer be required, as the work to deliver these
savings was now firmly embedded within the Council’s efficiency plan and its
financial management processes.

Cabinet discussed the report. Members reflected on the significant advances
which had been made and the improved performance of the Council and its
services. They were reminded that the Council Plan performance targets had
been developed before the Coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic. Consequently,
many of the specific targets did not reflect the changed circumstances in which
the Council now operated. Cabinet felt it important that the performance
framework as a whole be reviewed, to ensure that it accurately measured real
performance in the new circumstances and what improvements had been
achieved.

Specific mention was made in this context of the target ENV 17 — Measure of the
percentage of cases of waste crime (Duty of Care and Fly Tipping) where
sufficient evidence to prosecute has been identified, are progressed to legal
services, with a prosecution file within sixty days. Members felt that that this did
not reflect the large amount of environmental enforcement work which had been
carried out and especially the strong action taken against fly tipping by the
Council. There was a consensus that target should be revised, so that it focused
on the outcomes achieved rather than detailed process issues.

RESOLVED

(1) That Cabinet noted the outturns against the Council Plan 2019-2023
Targets as of 31 March 2022.

(2) That targets ECO 30, ENV 08 and SER 03 be withdrawn from the
corporate performance framework for the reasons stated in the report.

REASONS FOR DECISION — To inform Cabinet on the progress against the
Council Plan targets, noting achievements and any areas of concern.

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED — None. The report provided
information about the outturns against the Council Plan.

County Wide Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy

Members were asked to endorse the county-wide Homelessness and Rough
Sleeping Strategy for Derbyshire. Cabinet heard how the Council had played
a key role in developing the Strategy, in close collaboration with the other
District and Borough authorities in Derbyshire, the NHS, Social Care providers
and the Criminal Justice System. Through the Strategy the different agencies
would collectively try to prevent homelessness through early interventions,
end rough sleeping and offer sustainable long term support, to help prevent
people from becoming homeless again.



CAB/
103/
21-
22

Cabinet discussed the Strategy. Members welcomed the County-wide
commitment by the District and Borough Councils and other agencies to take
collective action. Cabinet noted how this commitment reflected the collaborative
approach which they had developed in response to the Covid-19 pandemic.
Members also welcomed the Council’s contribution to developing the
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and thanked the relevant officers for
their efforts.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet endorsed the County Wide Homelessness & Rough Sleeping
Strategy.

REASONS FOR DECISION - To allow the Council to meet the needs of those
with multiple and complex needs and the coming issues related to the increases
in the cost of living.

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED — The option of proceeding
with our own homelessness strategy was considered but rejected for the reasons
explained in the report.

Dronfield Burial Ground

The report to Cabinet explained that a dispute had arisen between Dronfield
Town Council (DTC) and Unstone Parish Council (UPC) concerning the Dronfield
and District Joint Burial Committee and the Cemetery Advisory Committee. The
report explained the basis for the dispute and the request of DTC and UPC for
North East Derbyshire District Council to resolve it, by determining whether the
Dronfield and District Joint Burial Committee should now be dissolved.

Members were informed that as there was no set procedure for taking this
decision, it was proposed that both Council’s should make a written submission
setting out their arguments. North East Derbyshire District Council’s Managing
Director would then decide on the matter. Cabinet felt that this would be
appropriate and agreed to support the approach.

RESOLVED
Cabinet agreed:

Q) To delegate to the Managing Director the power to determine whether the
Dronfield and District Joint Burial Committee and any involvement by
Unstone Parish Council in the Cemetery Advisory Committee should be
ended.

(2)  To delegate the preparation of the procedures for determining the above to
the Managing Director in consultation with the Assistant Director of
Governance and Monitoring Officer.

REASONS FOR DECISION — A decision of this nature is an executive decision
and would normally be taken by Cabinet. However, due to the number of Cabinet

3



CAB/
104/
21-
22
CAB/
105/
21-
22

CAB/
106/
21-
22

Members that would need to declare a procedural interest, the decision will be
delegated to the Managing Director. A procedure based on written representation
will need to be prepared for all parties to follow.

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED — The option not to delegate
the decision to the Managing Director was considered but rejected for the reasons
specified in the report.

Urgent Items (Public)

None.

Exclusion of Public

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion
of the following item(s) of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation)
Order 2006.

Sharley Park Tag Active / Low Carbon

Members were asked to approve investment to install a TAG Active exercise
facility at the Sharley Park Community Hub. The report also explained that subject
to Cabinet’'s agreement additional funding would be provided through the Clay
Cross Town Deal Board to install carbon reduction technology on the site.

Cabinet discussed the report. Members welcomed the proposal to install the TAG
Active exercise facility and the benefits that this would have, by encouraging
people to use the new Community Hub, and so improve their health and
wellbeing. Cabinet also welcomed the opportunity for additional funding from the
Town Fund to install carbon reduction technology. Members felt that this should
be supported.

RESOLVED
Cabinet agreed:

(1) To deliver the scheme to install a TAG active at Sharley Park and operate
the facility in line with or better than the cost and financial forecast
identified, and increase the Council’s financial contribution accordingly.

(2) To accept a further £1m funding through the Towns fund to provide low
carbon technology.

(3) To delegate authority to the Director of Growth and Assets to take such
action as is necessary to progress the scheme through to completion.

REASONS FOR DECISION — To continue with the Leisure Facilities Investment
Programme in order to reduce operating costs and improve participation rates for
younger people.




CAB/
107/
21-
22

CAB/
108/
21-
22

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED — Alternative options such as
rejecting the funding and not installing low carbon technologies were considered
but rejected for the reasons specified in the report.

Compulsory Purchase Order - Empty Property

The report to Cabinet asked Members to determine whether a long term empty
property, in a poor state of repair, should be acquired through the use of a
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO). Cabinet heard how efforts to resolve issues
around its ownership had not been successful. This meant that the only practical
way to resolve the problem would would be for the Council to purchase the
property through a CPO.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet agreed to acquire 72 Hilltop Road, Dronfield, through the use of a
Compulsory Purchase Order

REASONS FOR DECISION — To enable the property to be brought back into use
after being vacant for many years.

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - Alternative options, such
as proceeding with an Empty Dwelling Management Order, were considered but
rejected for the reasons specified in the report.

Urgent Items (Private)

None.



